
Date of issue: Friday, 8 January 2016

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - Finance 

& Strategy
Councillor Carter Community & Leisure
Councillor Hussain Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Mann Education & Children
Councillor Munawar Social & Economic Inclusion
Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces
Councillor Sharif Performance and Accountability
Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOMS 1-3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th December 2015 1 - 6

3.  Medium Term Financial Planning Update 
Including Savings Proposals for the 2016/17 
Financial Year

7 - 18 All

4.  2016/17 Housing Rents & Service Charges 19 - 24 All

5.  Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 25 - 34 All

6.  Leisure Strategy - Capital Development 
Programme

35 - 56 All

7.  Five Year Plan 2016-2020 57 - 70 All

8.  'Slough Caring for our Carers' - Joint Carers' 
Commissioning Strategy 2016-21

71 - 136 All

9.  References from Overview & Scrutiny 137 - 140 All

10.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 141 - 152 All

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART II

12.  Part II Minutes - 14th December 2015 153 - 156 All

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 14th December, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Mann, Munawar, 
Parmar, Sharif and Swindlehurst (from 6.44pm)

A
[...]

between December 2015 to February 2016 be endorsed.

71. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the decisions of the Cabinet taken during Part II of the 
agenda.

72. Proposed Disposal of Surplus Assets 

Delegated authority was given to agree and execute the disposal of the rear 
land 22-24 Northborough Road for best consideration to enable to extension 
of the Farnham Road GP practice.

It was agreed to give further consideration to the options to promote the 
maintenance and potential future development of Maple House, 95-109 High 
Street.

73. Cross Keys Public House Car Park, Chalvey 

It was agreed to delegate authority to dispose of the Cross Keys Public House 
Car Park, Chalvey, subject to planning, for best consideration to the 
successful purchaser of the Cross Keys PH site so that it can be promoted 
and developed as a comprehensive residential scheme.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.34 pm and closed at 7.29 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th January 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director, Finance & Audit; s151 
officer

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Anderson; Leader and Commissioner for Finance & 
Strategy

PART I
KEY DECISION

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING UPDATE INCLUDING SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
FOR THE 2016-17 FINANCIAL YEAR

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 For Cabinet to note the latest financial position and recommend a way forward for 
closing the 2016-17 financial gap following the draft L
[...]
m service delivery. 

Specific Grants – awaiting information on these

 Public Health Grant – to be announced by the end of January
 PFI credits
 Domestic Abuse Grant – confirmed at £44k
 Adoption Reform Grant – looks to be removed
 Local Services Support Grant – looks to be rolled into RSG
 Housing Benefits Administration – further reduced. This has fallen by 45% in recent 

years
 Adult Social Care new burdens funding – appears to be included in RSG

Capital Grants

Awaiting further information on this

Page 18



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th January 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director, Finance & Audit, s151 
officer

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhoods & Renewal - Cllr James Swindlehurst 

PART I 
KEY DECISION

2016/17 HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES    

1 Purpose of Report

To present the changes in the Housing rents and service charges for 2016/17.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to recommend the following decisions:-

(a) Council house dwelling rents for 2016/17 to decrease by 1% over the 2015/16 
rent with effect from Monday 4th April 2016. This is in line with current government 
guidelines and legislation.

(b) Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase by 0.8% with 
effect from Monday 4th April 2016. This is based upon the September RPI figure. 

(c) Service charges to increase by 0.8% with effect from Monday 4th April 2016. This 
is based upon the September RPI figure.

 
(d) ‘Other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 0.8% from Monday 

4th April 2016 in line with the September RPI figure.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

This report sets out the context and implications for the council over the setting of 
housing rents and service charges for the next four years and impact upon the l
[...]
me 2: Adjust the policy to remove barriers identified by the EIA or better promote equality. Are you satisfied that 
the proposed adjustments will remove the barriers identified? (Complete action plan).
Outcome 3: Continue the policy despite potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote equality 
identified. You will need to ensure that the EIA clearly sets out the justifications for continuing with it. You should 
consider whether there are sufficient plans to reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact (see 
questions below).  (Complete action plan).
Outcome 4: Stop and rethink the policy when the EIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.  (Complete 
action plan).

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Cabinet DATE: 18th January 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:        Roger Parkin
(For all enquiries) Strategic Director Customer & Community Services 

(01753) 875207
Alison Hibbert
Leisure Strategy Manager (01753) 875896

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Community and Leisure – Councillor Carter

PART I
KEY DECISION

LEISURE STRATEGY - CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report updates members on progress made towards the delivery of three 
major capital development schemes as part of the Council’s wider leisure 
strategy capital development programme. 

1.2 It summarises the latest concept proposals for Phase 2 of the Arbour Park 
community sports facility, the new leisure centre on the Farnham Road 
Centre site and the refurbishment works of the Ice Arena. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a)   Arbour Park community sports facility (CSF)
i.     That the phased development of the CSF and funding for Phase 2, 

detailed in Appendix 1 of this report be agreed.
ii. That the operating recommendations for the CSF set out in Appendix 

1 of this report be noted; taking account of the need to put in place 
temporary management arrangements up to June 2017.

(b)   New Leisure Centre, Farnham Road (Centre site)
i. That the design, facility mix and timescales for delivery of the new 

leisure centre, detailed in Appendix 2 of this report be agreed.
ii. That the funding detailed in Appendix 2, for the development of the 

new leisure centre is agreed
iii. That options for the future operation and management of the new 

leisure centre detailed in Appendix 2 be noted

(c)    Ice Arena
       i.    That the design, facility mix, funding and timescales for the 

refurbishment works for the ice arena development be agreed as 
detailed in Appendix 3

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



(d) That the development of Phase 2 of the CSF, permission to commence 
on the development of the leisure centre and Slough Ice Arena be 
recommended for approval by Full Council on 26th January 2016

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year     
Plan

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

All the actions within the Leisure Strategy will contribute towards achieving 
the overarching vision of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and will make 
significant contributions specifically to the health, wellbeing and safer Slough 
themes.

 Health and Wellbeing.  Cabinet in July 2014 approved a strategy for 
leisure, with the overarching aim to ”enhance the health and wellbeing of 
Slough residents by ensuring leisure activity is adopted as a habit for life for 
all – more people, more active, more often”.  The causal link between 
physical activity and overall health indicators is clear, particularly for obesity 
and heart disease, which are high priorities for Slough.
 Safer Slough.  The opportunity to participate in shared leisure activities 
makes a positive contribution to community cohesion and interaction for all 
members of the varied and diverse community in Slough.
 Regeneration and environment.  Leisure facilities contribute to the 
quality of the environment of the town.  The
[...]
(01753) 875411

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Mann – Commissioner for Children and Education

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

REFERENCES FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – 
SLOUGH LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to report the Panel’s views on the matter of safeguarding 
audits (as laid out in Section 11 of Children’s Act 2004) to Cabinet. This was 
discussed as part of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report, 
taken by the Education and Children’s Services (ECS) Scrutiny Panel on 3rd 
December 2015.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet notes the ECS Scrutiny Panel’s endorsement of the following policy:

 All contracts with outsourced service providers must stipulate that they conduct 
a safeguarding audit to Section 11 (Children’s Act 2004) standards to underpin 
SBC’s responsibilities in the area.
.

3.      The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

This recommendation relates to the following priority:

 Safer Communities

3b.   Five Year Plan Outcomes

This recommendation relates to the following priority:

5. Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have 
positive life chances.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Beyond the potential costs for outsourced service suppliers created by any new 
processes, the recommendation should not have any financial implications for Slough 
Borough Council (SBC).

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM 9



(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The recommendation relates to Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 (referred to as 
‘The Act’ in this report).

5 Supporting Information

5.1 At its meeting on 3rd December 2016, ECS Scrutiny Panel discussed the Slough Local 
Children’s Safeguarding Board’s Annual Report for 2014 – 15. One theme which 
emerged during discussions with the Board’s Chair was the need for sound quality 
assurance and a sound aud
[...]
ublished Notification of Decisions

	12 Part II Minutes - 14th December 2015





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain (from 6.35pm), Mann, 
Munawar, Parmar (from 6.33pm), Sharif and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART 1

74. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

75. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th December 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th 
December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

The Chair varied the order of the agenda to consider Item 6 – ‘Leisure 
Strategy – Capital Development Programme’ first.

76. Leisure Strategy - Capital Development Programme 

The Cabinet received a comprehensive presentation from Officers, Slough 
Urban Renewal and consultants on the proposals to deliver Phase 2 of the 
Arbour Park community sports facility (CSF), a new leisure centre at The 
Centre site on Farnham Road and the major refurbishment of the Ice Arena.

(Councillors Parmar and Hussain joined the meeting)

The proposed investment in the core leisure facilities was an important part of 
the wider Leisure Strategy to get “more people, more active, more often”.  The 
estimated total cost of the three schemes was £33.4m and Commissioners 
attention was drawn to the financial implications in terms of funding the capital 
investment and the indicative revenue costs as detailed fully in the report.  
The Council’s current leisure contract was due for renewal on 1st June 2017 
and it was noted that whilst consideration was being given to the scope of the 
contract, it was anticipated that the CSF, new leisure centre and refurbished 
ice arena would sit within the new contract.  It was recommended that the 
Council operate the CSF in house for the period up to June 2017 when the 
new leisure provider would take over operational management of the facility.

Work on Phase 1 of Arbour Park CSF was underway and was scheduled to 
be completed by 15th August 2016 to enable Slough Town Football Club to 
play home matches from the start of the 2016/17 football season.  Phase 2 
would deliver the first floor accommodation of the main stand to provide 
covered seating and the hospitality facilities.  The design would deliver a high 
quality facility providing flexible space including a function room with capacity 
to seat 160 people, suitable for a range of community uses as well as 



Cabinet - 18.01.16

matchday facilities.  The construction of Phase 2 would not interrupt the 
opening and operation of Phase 1 from August 2016.

The proposals were presented for the new leisure centre on the Farnham 
Road Centre site to replace the existing Montem Leisure Centre.  A 
masterplan for the site had been undertaken in partnership with Slough Urban 
Renewal for a phased approach including a new leisure centre with residential 
development and potentially a health centre at a later stage.  The leisure 
centre was scheduled to be delivered in the autumn of 2018 and was 
proposed to include an 8 lane swimming pool with separate training pool, 5 
court sports hall, 132 station gym, 3 exercise studios, dry and wet side 
changing facilities, facilities for consultation/treatment rooms, a café and car 
parking.  The total capital funding package for this development was £17.8m.  
The earliest demolition of Montem Leisure Centre would minimise the cost of 
essential repairs and maintenance and allow the proposed residential scheme 
on the site which would generate a significant capital receipt.

The design of the refurbished ice arena would create an extended and more 
active frontage onto Bath Road.  The capital cost of £7.7m included the 
extension to the building frontage, external cladding, new refrigeration and 
heating systems, new seating, a new reception and café area as well as major 
improvements and redecoration to the internal facilities.  Full consideration 
had been given to the future provision of ice in the borough, and it was found 
that the ice arena served a wide catchment and was a particularly popular 
facility for young people, including females, whose levels of activity were 
important priorities in the delivery of the wider leisure strategy.

The Commissioner for Community & Leisure commented that the renewal of 
core facilities provided a significant opportunity to get more people, more 
active and highlighted that the costs of physical inactivity were very high in 
Slough both in terms of the health impacts on residents and the costs to 
public bodies in term of health, care and community safety.  It was felt that the 
quality and accessibility of the facilities would promote high usage.  
Commissioners asked a number of questions about the proposals for each of 
the facilities including the capacity and flexibility of the function room at Arbour 
Park and whether any contingency arrangements were in place if the 
timetables for Phase 2 Arbour Park and the Ice Arena slipped, given the 
potential consequences for the availability of the facilities.  It was responded 
that measures were in place to adhere to the timetable and that Arbour Park 
would be able to open on completion of Phase 1.  In relation to the ice arena, 
further survey work was required to fully understand the exact refurbishment 
requirements and this would provide confidence that the planned timetable 
was realistic.

Several Commissioners suggested additional facilities that could be 
incorporated into the schemes within the overall financial envelope, such as a 
sauna and jacuzzi in the leisure centre and mini-gyms at the ice arena and 
Arbour Park to increase local provision.  Commissioners also requested that 
further consideration be given to alternative design options within the 
overarching concept of the leisure centre and ice arena.  It was therefore 



Cabinet - 18.01.16

agreed that the design, facility mix and timescale for the leisure centre and ice 
arena be agreed in principle, and that the finalisation of the design and facility 
mix be delegated to the Strategic Director for Customer and Community 
Services following consultation with the lead commissioners.  The proposals 
for Phase 2 of Arbour Park were agreed in line with the recommendations set 
out in the report, and it was agreed to recommend the development of each of 
the three schemes to full Council for approval on 26th January 2016.

Recommended –

(a) Arbour Park community sports facility (CSF)
i. That the phased development of the CSF and funding for Phase 2, 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed.
ii. That the operating recommendations for the CSF set out in Appendix 1 

of the report be noted; taking account of the need to put in place 
temporary management arrangements up to June 2017.

(b) New Leisure Centre, Farnham Road (Centre site)
i. That the design, facility mix and timescales for delivery of the new 

leisure centre, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed in 
principle and that the Strategic Director of Customer & Community 
Services be given delegated authority to finalise the design and 
facilities mix following consultation with the Leader & 
Commissioner for Finance & Strategy; Commissioner for 
Community & Leisure and Commissioner for Neighbourhoods & 
Renewal.

ii. That the funding detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, for the 
development of the new leisure centre is agreed.

iii. That options for the future operation and management of the new 
leisure centre detailed in Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

(c) Ice Arena
i. That the design, facility mix, funding and timescales for the 

refurbishment works for the ice arena development be agreed in 
principle, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report, and that the 
Strategic Director of Customer & Community Services be given 
delegated authority to finalise the design and facilities mix following 
consultation with the Leader & Commissioner for Finance & 
Strategy; Commissioner for Community & Leisure and 
Commissioner for Neighbourhoods & Renewal.

(d) That the development of Phase 2 of the CSF, permission to commence on 
the development of the leisure centre and Slough Ice Arena be 
recommended for approval by Full Council on 26th January 2016.

77. Medium Term Financial Planning Update Including Savings Proposals 
for the 2016/17 Financial Year 

A report was considered that set out the latest medium term financial position 
and the options for closing the 2016-17 financial gap following the draft Local 



Cabinet - 18.01.16

Government Finance Settlement.  The report also proposed changes to the 
schools funding formula following consultation with schools.

The Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 17th December 
2015 and the key provisions were summarised in Appendix B to the report.  
One of the key changes was the timing of funding reductions compared to 
November’s Spending Review with a further £1m of additional loss of grants 
in 2016-17 putting even further pressure on the savings requirement.  The 
main Government grant had reduced from £40m in 2013-14 to £24m in 2015-
16 and would fall to £6m by 2019-20.  The Government had announced that it 
would allow Councils to raise an additional Council Tax precept of 2% to 
support Adult Social Care which would mean relevant authorities could raise 
Council Tax by up to 4% without the requirement for a referendum.

The Cabinet had previously identified savings totalling £9.45m for 2016-17 
and with the updated financial assumptions the residual savings requirement 
was £2.59m.  The report set out the available options to close the gap and 
present a balanced budget to Council on 25th February, which included further 
savings across service areas; increasing Council Tax (noting that the financial 
models currently assumed a 2.94% increase, including the 2% Adult Social 
Care precept, and would be determined by Council in February); utilising the 
new provision to use capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure; and 
utilising capital receipts to fund restructuring costs.

The Leader reported that a delegation from all six Berkshire authorities had 
met the Minister to discuss the settlement and they gave a clear view of the 
implications on services and financial planning of the higher than anticipated 
funding reductions in the next financial year.  The Cabinet noted the options to 
close the residual gap and were mindful that utilising capital receipts for 
revenue expenditure was an opportunity in terms of balancing the budget but 
should be used cautiously and with a clear strategy.

The Cabinet considered the proposed changes to the schools funding formula 
used to allocate the Dedicated Schools Grant as detailed from paragraph 5.7 
of the report.  The Cabinet considered the options and the results of the 
consultation carried out with schools, noting that 64% agreed with the 
Council’s preferred option 3.  In relation to paragraph 5.17 of the report, 
further detail was provided to clarify that some schools could lose more than 
1.5% of funding from one year to the next, for example if there was a loss of 
pupils, and that some funding for schools was outside of the formula.  After 
due consideration, the Cabinet noted the latest financial planning assumptions 
and approved option 3 for changes to school funding.

Resolved –

(a) That option 3 for changes to school funding, as detailed in paragraphs 5.7 
to 5.17 of the report, be approved.

(b) That the latest financial planning assumptions contained within the report 
be noted.



Cabinet - 18.01.16

78. 2016/17 Housing Rents & Service Charges 

A report was considered on the changes to housing rents and service charges 
for 2016-17.  It was proposed that Council house rents decrease by 1%, in 
line with current government legislation and guidelines, and that garage rents, 
service and other charges increase by 0.8% based on the September’s 
inflation figure.

The Council house rent reduction was in compliance with the Welfare Reform 
and Work Bill which required providers of social housing to reduce rent by 1% 
each year for the next four years.  The impact was a reduction in the average 
weekly rent from £104.70 in the current year to £103.66 next year.  The total 
estimated loss in potential rental income was £9.7m and an average decrease 
of 3.9% in weekly rent over the next four years.

Noting that the recommendations were in line with legislative requirements 
and government guidance, the Cabinet agreed to recommend the proposed 
changes to housing rents and service charges to Council on 26th January 
2016 to enable tenants to receive notification well within statutory timescales.

Recommended –

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2016/17 decrease by 1% over the 
2015/16 rent with effect from Monday 4th April 2016, in line with current 
government guidelines and legislation.

(b) That garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase by 0.8% 
with effect from Monday 4th April 2016, based upon the September RPI 
figure. 

(c) That service charges increase by 0.8% with effect from Monday 4th April 
2016, based upon the September RPI figure.

(d) That 'Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 0.8% 
from Monday 4th April 2016 in line with the September RPI figure.

79. Council Tax Support Scheme 2016-17 

The Cabinet considered a report on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2016-17.  The scheme main items of the scheme, set out fully in Appendix A 
to the report, were not recommended to change significantly from previous 
schemes.  A paper was tabled which proposed a number of minor 
amendments to clarify some of the wording and it was agreed to incorporate 
these into the scheme.

The scheme had remained unchanged since it was introduced in 2013, other 
than for annual uprating.  Due to a number of changes to welfare benefits that 
impact on the scheme, a consultation was carried out in October, November 
and December 2015.  The scheme for next year needed to be approved by 



Cabinet - 18.01.16

the end of January.  Commissioners noted that the roll out of the Universal 
Credit would potentially have a major impact on the scheme and this would be 
considered in the scheme for future years.  The Cabinet approved the scheme 
for 2016-17 as proposed, including the incorporation of the textual 
amendments detailed in the tabled paper.

Resolved – That the Council Tax Support scheme be approved, as detailed 
in appendix A to the report and incorporating the amendments 
as tabled at the meeting.

80. Five Year Plan 2016-2020 

The Cabinet considered a report on the refresh of the Five Year Plan which 
set out the focus of the Council’s work over the next five years.  The plan had 
been in place for a year and it had therefore been a ‘light touch’ refresh 
focused on ensuring the actions being taken under the eight outcomes 
remained the right ones and that forward planning was aligned with the 
budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The eight outcomes had not 
been changed.  The refresh included a summary of the types of success 
measures used to track progress and Commissioners agreed that these were 
crucial to enable the council to communicate with residents what was being 
achieved and why actions were being taken.

The plan was central to setting out the strategic narrative for the Council and 
prioritising resources and would be reviewed annually.  An Annual Report 
would be produced and be considered by the Cabinet in March and it was 
proposed that a more extensive refresh of the plan be undertaken in the 
autumn, which would involve Members.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and Panels were involved in providing challenge to the progress made against 
the eight outcomes.  Commissioners asked that the Annual Report be easy to 
read, accessible and supported by evidence to demonstrate the progress 
made for example in tackling anti-social behaviour.  It was responded that a 
combination of quantitative and qualitative information and case studies would 
be used.  Commissioners requested that they see a draft version before 
publication and it was suggested communicating the Annual Report in a 
modern, interactive way including the use of digital technology.  It was 
considered important to design a format which clearly showed progress year 
by year when future reports were published.

The Cabinet agreed to recommend the refreshed Five Year Plan to full 
Council on 26th January 2016.

Recommended – That the refresh of the Five Year Plan, as at Appendix ‘A’ 
to the report, be agreed.

81. 'Slough Caring for our Carers' - Joint Carers' Commissioning Strategy 
2016-21 

The Cabinet received a report on the draft Joint Carers Commissioning 
Strategy – Slough Caring for our Carers – for the Council and the Slough 



Cabinet - 18.01.16

Clinical Commissioning Group for the period 2016-2021.  The new document 
updated the interim Joint Carers Strategy 2014-15 in light of the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014 and built on recent progress to support 
carers.  It was estimated there were 11,000 carers in Slough and the Care Act 
had extended rights and entitlements of carers to the same as those cared 
for.

The development of the strategy had involved carers, including the Slough 
Carers Partnership Board, and key stakeholders and the draft had been 
considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel and Health Priority Delivery Group.  
The four key priorities of the strategy aligned to the national priorities and 
were identification and recognition; realising and releasing potential; a life 
outside caring; and supporting carers to stay healthy.

Commissioners welcomed the new strategy and particularly the role carers 
had played in developing it.  A number of key aspects of the strategy were 
discussed including the potential to further use technology to improve care 
and it was noted that this was key part of the transformation programme.  
After due consideration, the Cabinet approved the strategy.

Resolved – That the Joint Carers Commissioning Strategy 2016-21, 
including the resource allocation, be approved.

82. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

The Cabinet considered reference from the Education & Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Panel from its meeting on 3rd December 2015 in relation 
safeguarding audits that had been resolved during consideration of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report.

The matter of safeguarding audits had been discussed by the Panel and 
Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2003 set out a series of standards by which 
public bodies, including local authorities, would be assessed.  The Cabinet 
was asked to note that the Panel had endorsed the following policy:

“All contracts with outsourced service providers must stipulate that 
they conduct a safeguarding audit to Section 11 (Children’s Act 2004) 
standards to underpin SBC’s responsibilities in the area.”

The Cabinet recognised the importance of a strong audit and assurance 
process in relation to safeguarding and therefore agreed that the policy be 
endorsed.

Resolved – That the ECS Scrutiny Panel’s endorsement of the following 
policy be noted:

“All contracts with outsourced service providers must stipulate 
that they conduct a safeguarding audit to Section 11 (Children’s 
Act 2004) standards to underpin SBC’s responsibilities in the 
area.”



Cabinet - 18.01.16

83. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions for the period 
between January to March 2016 be endorsed.

84. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

85. Part II Minutes - 14th December 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Part II meeting of the Cabinet held on 
14th December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)


